## North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022.

Notice is hereby given that the North East Lincolnshire Council in exercise of its powers under Section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers propose to make the above Order, after consulting with the Chief Officer of Police. The effect of the Order shall be:

 Revoke the following Orders made by North East Lincolnshire Council and all amendments and other Orders and Regulations of whatever nature relating to off-street parking places specified in the Schedules within the area of the Council made before the introduction of this Order are hereby revoked

The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2012 the whole Order.

The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Amendment No.1) Order 2012 the whole Order.

The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2012 (Amendment No. 2) Order 2013 the whole Order.

 Introduce North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022

A copy of the proposed Order, providing more detailed information including the plans showing the land affected and the Council's Statement of Reasons for making the Order are available via North East Lincolnshire Council's Website by searching 'Advertised Traffic Regulation Orders'. The full website address is:

https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/

Persons wishing to object to the proposed Order may do so in writing to, Ms L Bromley, Parking Manager, at the address below or electronically by using the 'Traffic Regulation Order Consultation Form'. The full website address is: -

https://www.nelincs.gov.uk/roads-parking-transport/traffic-and-road-safety/traffic-regulation-orders/

All objections must include the grounds under which they are being made and include the reference North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022 and be submitted by 30 November 2022

Dated this 10 November 2022.

## <u>Sharon Wroot – Executive Director for Environment, Economy, and Resources</u>

Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square, Great Grimsby, DN31 1HU